

No. 17-_____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—

ALASKA OIL AND GAS ASSOCIATION,
AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE,

Petitioners,

v.

WILBUR L. ROSS, Secretary of Commerce,

Respondent.

—◆—

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—

RYAN P. STEEN*
JEFFREY W. LEPPA
JASON T. MORGAN
STOEL RIVES LLP
600 University Street
Suite 3600
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 624-0900
ryan.steen@stoel.com

July 21, 2017

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULES 14.1 AND 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION	1
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	4
OPINIONS BELOW.....	4
JURISDICTION.....	5
STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
A. The ESA Imposes Significant Protections for Species in Danger of or Threatened with Extinction.....	7
B. The Listing of the Bearded Seal.....	11
C. The District Court Vacated the Listing De- cision.....	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	13
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Erroneous Interpreta- tion of the ESA Is Incompatible with Well- Established Standards Set by This Court and the D.C. Circuit.....	15
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Is Contrary to the ESA’s Plain Language.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The Court Should Accept Review to Address the Important Consequences of the Ninth Circuit’s Unprecedented Application of the ESA	25
CONCLUSION.....	36

APPENDIX

APPENDIX A: OPINION, Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (October 24, 2016)	App. 1
APPENDIX B: ORDER, District Court for the District of Alaska (July 25, 2014).....	App. 34
APPENDIX C: ORDER, Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (February 22, 2017)	App. 80

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Abbotts Dairies Div. of Fairmont Foods, Inc. v. Butz</i> , 389 F. Supp. 1 (E.D. Pa. 1975)	20
<i>Alaska Oil and Gas Ass'n v. Pritzker</i> , Ninth Circuit Case Nos. 16-35380 & 16-35382	34
<i>Am. Rivers v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 271 F. Supp. 2d 230 (D.D.C. 2003)	29
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995)	25, 31
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burlington Truck Lines v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962)	19
<i>Christy v. Hodel</i> , 857 F.2d 1324 (9th Cir. 1988)	31
<i>Conner v. Burford</i> , 848 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1988)	17
<i>Defs. of Wildlife v. Martin</i> , 454 F. Supp. 2d 1085 (E.D. Wash. 2006)	28
<i>In re Endangered Species Act Section 4 Deadline Litigation-MDL No. 2165</i> , 704 F.3d 972 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	32
<i>Florida Key Deer v. Brown</i> , 386 F. Supp. 2d 1281 (S.D. Fla. 2005)	29
<i>Greenpeace v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 106 F. Supp. 2d 1066 (W.D. Wash. 2000)	28
<i>Mont. Wilderness Ass'n v. Fry</i> , 408 F. Supp. 2d 1032 (D. Mont. 2006)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)....	19, 20
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 422 F.3d 782 (9th Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Evans</i> , 232 F. Supp. 2d 1003 (N.D. Cal. 2002)	29
<i>Otay Mesa Prop., L.P. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 646 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	21, 22
<i>In re Polar Bear Endangered Species Act Listing & 4(d) Rule Litig.</i> , 794 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D.D.C. 2011)	17, 20
<i>Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)...	3, 7, 25
<i>Trout Unlimited v. Lohn</i> , 645 F. Supp. 2d 929 (D. Or. 2007)	17
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	24
<i>U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv. v. Berthelson</i> , 7 O.R.W. 106, 1993 WL 495700 (U.S. Dep’t of Int. Office of Hearings & Appeals 1993).....	31
<i>United States v. Charette</i> , No. CR 16-32-M-DLC, 2017 WL 1012974 (D. Mont. Mar. 15, 2017).....	31
<i>United States v. Wallen</i> , No. MJ L4-45-M-JCL, 2015 WL 1467446 (D. Mont. Mar. 30, 2015).....	31
<i>W. Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink</i> , 632 F.3d 472 (9th Cir. 2011).....	29
<i>Wildwest Inst. v. Kurth</i> , 855 F.3d 995 (9th Cir. 2017)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
16 U.S.C. § 1362(1)(C).....	30
16 U.S.C. § 1362(19)(C).....	30
16 U.S.C. § 1387	30
16 U.S.C. § 1531(a)(2)	7, 9
16 U.S.C. § 1532(6).....	5, 9
16 U.S.C. § 1532(19).....	8
16 U.S.C. § 1532(20).....	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(1)	6, 9
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(2)	29
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(3)(A)(i).....	6
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b).....	9
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(1)(A)	6, 9
16 U.S.C. § 1533(d).....	8
16 U.S.C. § 1533(f)(1).....	26, 27
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(1)	8
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2)	8, 16
16 U.S.C. § 1536(b).....	30
16 U.S.C. § 1536(c)	30
16 U.S.C. § 1540	8
16 U.S.C. § 6512(a)(5)	30
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
33 U.S.C. § 2343(a)(5)(A)(iv)	30
49 U.S.C. § 60109(b)(2)	30
 REGULATIONS	
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27	30
43 C.F.R. § 46.215(h).....	30
50 C.F.R. § 402.14	30
 RULES	
72 Fed. Reg. 70,648 (Dec. 12, 2007).....	21
73 Fed. Reg. 28,212 (May 15, 2008)	21
75 Fed. Reg. 76,086 (Dec. 7, 2010).....	29
77 Fed. Reg. 76,706 (Dec. 28, 2012).....	34
77 Fed. Reg. 76,740 (Dec. 28, 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
79 Fed. Reg. 10,236 (Feb. 24, 2014)	10
79 Fed. Reg. 11,053 (Feb. 27, 2014)	10
79 Fed. Reg. 39,856 (July 10, 2014).....	29
79 Fed. Reg. 73,010 (Dec. 9, 2014).....	29
79 Fed. Reg. 74,954 (Dec. 16, 2014).....	10
79 Fed. Reg. 77,998 (Dec. 29, 2014).....	10
79 Fed. Reg. 7136 (Feb. 6, 2014)	10
79 Fed. Reg. 8656 (Feb. 13, 2014)	10
80 Fed. Reg. 76,068 (Dec. 7, 2015).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
81 Fed. Reg. 22,710 (Apr. 18, 2016)	10
81 Fed. Reg. 68,379 (Oct. 4, 2016)	34
81 Fed. Reg. 70,282 (Oct. 11, 2016)	34
81 Fed. Reg. 71,670 (Oct. 18, 2016)	34
81 Fed. Reg. 85,488 (Nov. 28, 2016).....	34
81 Fed. Reg. 88,639 (Dec. 8, 2016).....	34
82 Fed. Reg. 4022 (Jan. 12, 2017).....	34
82 Fed. Reg. 16,559 (Apr. 5, 2017).....	34
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Cong. Rec. H11834, H1136 (Dec. 20, 1973)	33
Congressional Research Service, Klamath River Basin Activities: An Overview (Sept. 22 2005), http://nationalaglawcenter.org/wp-content/ uploads/assets/crs/RL33098.pdf	28
Deanne M. Barney, <i>The Supreme Court Gives an Endangered Act New Life: Bennett v. Spear and Its Effect on Endangered Species Act Re- form</i> , 76 N.C. L. Rev. 1889, 1893 & n.32 (1998).....	25
H. Rep. No. 93-412 (1973), <i>reprinted in</i> 1 Cong. Research Serv., A Legislative History of the Endangered Species Act of 1973, as amended in 1976, 1977, 1978, 1979, and 1980, Serial No. 97-6 (1982).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Jason Dearen, <i>Feds release plan to protect chinook salmon</i> , The San Diego Union-Tribune, June 4, 2009	28
Kyle Roberson, <i>One Fish, Two Fish, More Fish, No Water: Granting an Exemption Under the Endangered Species Act Due to Economic Woes in the Central Valley of California</i> , 19 San Joaquin Agric. L. Rev. 169, 173 (2010)	27
NOAA Fisheries, ESA Recovery Plan for Snake River Sockeye Salmon (<i>Oncorhynchus nerka</i>) (June 8, 2015), http://www.westcoast.fisheries.noaa.gov/publications/recovery_planning/salmon_steelhead/domains/interior_columbia/snake/snake_river_sockeye_recovery_plan_june_2015.pdf	26
NOAA Fisheries, Final ESA Recovery Plan for Oregon Coast Coho Salmon (<i>Oncorhynchus kisutch</i>) (Dec. 2016), http://www.nmfs.noaa.gov/pr/recovery/plans/final_oc_coho_recovery_plandec_20.pdf	26
Shared Strategy Development Committee, Puget Sound Salmon Recovery Plan vol. 1, at 460 (Jan. 19, 2007), http://www.westcoast.fisheries.noaa.gov/publications/recovery_planning/salmon_steelhead/domains/puget_sound/chinook/pugetsoundchinookrecoveryplan.pdf	26
Timothy Egan, <i>Clinton, Planning Forest Conference, Hopes to Free Logjam in Northwest</i> , The N.Y. Times, Mar. 27, 1993.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
The IUCN Red List of Threatened Species, Version 2017-1, http://www.iucnredlist.org/search (last visited July 18, 2017).....	1
U.S. Dep’t of Commerce et al., Recovery Plan: Elkhorn coral (<i>Acropora palmata</i>) and Staghorn coral (<i>A. cervicornis</i>) (Mar. 2015), http://www.nmfs.noaa.gov/pr/recovery/plans/final_acropora_recovery_plan.pdf	26
